## Motion By: Second By:

	~ .			
Dist.	· · ·	Y	Ν	Abs
1	Bialecki			
2	Anderson-Malm			
3	McCrank			
4	Osness			
5	Wendorf			
6	Ashbeck			
7	Rusch			
8	Thiel			
9	Friske			
10	Boyd			
11	Detert			
12	DePasse			
13	Callahan			
14	Hafeman			
15	Lemke			
16	Loka			
17	Meunier			
18	Wickham			
19	Allen			
20	Cummings			
21	Simon			
22	Hartwig			
	Totals			
	Carried			
	Defeated			
	Amended			
	Voice vote			
	Roll call			

## STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ) SS

COUNTY OF LINCOLN )

I hereby certify that this resolution/ordinance is a true and correct copy of a resolution/ordinance adopted by the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors on:

Christopher J. Marlowe Lincoln County Clerk

## Resolution 2024-04-XX

Approval of application, acquisition, and implementation of the new primary email and website domain "lincolncountywi.gov"

WHEREAS, the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors recognizes the need for secure electronic communications; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. General Services Administration (GSA) by way of the Cybersecurity Infrastructure & Security Agency (CISA) manages the .gov top-level domain (TLD), which is exclusive to U.S. government organizations; and

WHEREAS, the WI Elections Commission has positioned their agency to make this a requirement for municipalities to securely send and receive elections communications via email and conversely, will discard communications from non .gov domains; and

WHEREAS, fees for the application and registration of .gov domains have been waived for Counties and local municipalities; and

WHEREAS, investigative research has indicated we will be able to maintain the County's current domain, co.lincoln.wi.us, in order to make a staggered migration of affected applications and services.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors, based on the recommendation of the Administrative and Legislative Committee, approve the application, acquisition, and implementation of the new primary email and website domain "lincolncountywi.gov".

Dated: April 3, 2024

Authored by: Co-Sponsored by: Committee: Committee Vote:

Date Passed:

Fiscal Impact: No additional tax levy impact expected.

Drafted by: Travis Spoehr, Information Technology Director